

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC05-1417
LOWER TRIBUNAL NO.: 5D05-651

O'KEEFE ARCHITECTS, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

CED CONSTRUCTION
PARTNERS, LTD., ET AL.

Respondents.

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

On Certification of Conflict by the
Fifth District Court of Appeal

LEE L. HAAS, ESQUIRE
FBN 378119
Haas & Castillo, P.A.
Arbor Shoreline Office Park
19321-C U.S. 19 North, Suite 401
Clearwater, FL 33764
Telephone: 727-535-4544
Telefax: 727-535-1855
Counsel for Petitioner

DEBORAH A. GIBSON,
ESQUIRE
FBN 826995
The Marks Law Firm, P.A.
605 East Robinson Street, Ste 510
Orlando Florida 32801-2045
Telephone: 407-872-3161
Facsimile: 407-872-3211
Co-Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	ii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY COMPELLING O’KEEFE TO ARBITRATE MATTERS IT DID NOT AGREE TO ARBITRATE	8
A. The arbitration clause provided for arbitration solely between O’Keefe and the respective property owners	13
B. The arbitration clause did not permit consolidation of actions	16
C. The arbitration clause did not expressly authorize the arbitrators to resolve statute of limitations issues	18
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Alderman v. City of Jacksonville Fire & Rescue Division,</u> 902 So.2d Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	11, 12, 13
<u>American Safety Equipment Corp. v. J.P. Maguire & Co.,</u> 391 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1968)	13
<u>Avid Engineering, Inc. v. Orlando Marketplace, Ltd.,</u> 809 So.2d 1 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	7
<u>Baskerville-Donovan Engineers, Inc. v. Pensacola Executive House</u> <u>Condominium Association, Inc.,</u> 581 So.2d 1301 (Fla. 1991)	22
<u>CED Constr. v. Kaiser-Taulbee Associates, Inc.,</u> 816 So. 2d 813 (5th DCA 2002)	11, 20
<u>CitiGroup v. Amodio,</u> 894 So.2d 296, 299 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	10
<u>Curtis v. Olson,</u> 837 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	10
<u>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan,</u> 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	8-12, 14, 19, 20
<u>Florida Power Corporation v. City of Casselberry,</u> 793 So.2d 1174, 1178 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	9, 11
<u>Fulton County Administrator v. Sullivan,</u> 753 So.2d 549 (Fla. 1999)	20
<u>Gov't of the U.K. of Gr. Brit. & N. Ir. through U.K. Def.</u> <u>Procurement Office, Ministry of Def. v. Boeing Co.,</u> 998 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1993)	16

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,</u> 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	12
<u>Huntington on the Green Condominium v. Lemon Tree Condominium I,</u> 84 So.2d 1, 4 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	11
<u>International Bullion and Metal Brokers v. West Point Land, LLC,</u> 846 So.2d 1276, 1277 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	15
<u>I. S. Joseph Company, Inc. v. Michigan Sugar Company,</u> 803 F.2d 396 (8th Cir. 1986)	13
<u>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston,</u> 376 U.S. 543 (1964)	13
<u>Kelley v. School Board of Seminole County,</u> 435 So.2d 804 (Fla. 1983)	21
<u>K.W. Brown and Co. v. McCutchen,</u> 819 So. 2d 977 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	11
<u>Lefkovitz v. Wagner,</u> 395 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2005)	17, 18
<u>Merkle v. Robinson,</u> 737 So.2d 540 (Fla. 1999)	20
<u>Moransais v. Heathman,</u> 744 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1999)	22
<u>Morgan Stanley DW, Inc. v. Halliday,</u> 873 So.2d 400 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	14
<u>Pembroke Indust. Park P'ship v. Jazayri Constr., Inc.,</u> 682 So.2d 226 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	11, 12, 20

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Premier Medical Management, Ltd. v. Salas,</u> 830 So.2d 959 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	10
<u>Presidential Leasing, Inc. v. Krout,</u> 896 So.2d 938, 941-942 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	9
<u>Raffa Associates, Inc. v. Boca Raton Resort & Club,</u> 616 So.2d 1096, 1097 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	15
<u>Reuter Recycling of Florida, Inc. v. City of Dania Beach,</u> 859 So.2d 1271 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	19, 20, 21
<u>Rintin Corporation v. Domar, Ltd.,</u> 766 So.2d 407 (Fla. 2000)	10
<u>Romano v. Goodlette Office Park, Ltd.,</u> 700 So.2d 62 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	10
<u>Royal Professional Builders, Inc. v. Roggin,</u> 853 So.2d 520 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	11
<u>Sheils v. Jack Eckerd Corporation,</u> 560 So.2d 361 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	21
<u>Seifert v. U.S. Home Corporation,</u> 750 So.2d 633 (Fla. 1999)	9-12, 14, 20
<u>Seretta Construction, Inc. v. Great American Ins. Co.,</u> 869 So.2d 676 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	8, 16, 18
<u>Technical Aid Corporation v. Tomaso,</u> 814 So.2d 1259 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	15
<u>Tropical Ford, Inc. v. Major,</u> 882 So.2d 476 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	7

CASES:

PAGE(S)

Victor v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,
606 So.2d 681 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992) 20

Wood-Hopkins Contracting Company v. C.H. Barco
Contracting Company, Inc.,
301 So.2d 479, 480 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974) 11

STATUTES:

§95.11, Fla.Stat. 4, 21

§95.051(1)(g), Fla.Stat 21
